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Agreement with Burma Re Assets of Indians in Burma

+

*246, Shri Bagri:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav;
Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
Dr. P, N. Khan:
Dr. M. M. Das:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri S, €. Samanta:
Shri Subedh Hansda:
Shri Liladhar Koteki:
shri N. R, Laskar:
Shri R. Barua:
Shri R. S. Pandey:

‘Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 24 on the 25th
July, 1966 and state:

(a) whether any agreement has since been arrived at with the Burmese Government regarding the movable and immovable properties of the Indians left by them there at the time of migration; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister' of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) No, Sir. The matter is still under discussion with the Burmese Government.

(b) As the discussions are of a confidential nature the disclosure of details at this stage might adversely affect their outcome,
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Shri Priya Gupta: On a point of order. Starred question No. 246 has been admitted . . .

Shri Tyagi: On a point of order,
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Shri Priya Gupta,

Shri Priva Gupta: Starred question No. 246 has been admitted after scrutiny and knowing full well that supplementary questions of this type can be asked. Therefore, how could the Minister say that this question is not admissible and cannot be answered? If what he contends is correct, why has this been accepted?

Mr. Speaker: He does not say that.
This is no point of order.

Shri Priya Gupta: He said he could not reply to the gquestion,

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. All this is unnecessary.
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Shri Surendra Pal Singh: What are the main reasons for the unpopularity of Indians in Burma and why they are being forced to leave that country? '
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Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not fact that most of the movable properties were kept in the India Embassy there;
if so, why cannot Government give us an approximate value of the things?
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Shri Dinesh Singh: The main point, as I pointed out on the last occasion, is that the people who have left their property behind have given us a general assessment of their property.
We have some assessment of it. The Burmese Government have some assessment of it. They are not all exactly the same. It is not desirable at this stage for us to say what we consider is the real value, because we have no reason to say that the value indicated by the people who have left property behind is not correct. It is a question of a final settlement.

Shri Kapur Singh: Are Government aware of any cases in which Indians, in their anxiety to save their assets, accepted Burmese nationality and as a consequence are rotting in Burmese jails ever since; if so, are Government in a position to take any steps to -alleviate their predicament?

Shri Dinesh Singh: I beg of the hon.
Member not to make such unfair charges about Indians abroad.

Shri Kapur Singh: I have definite cases in my view, I know the facts.

Shri Dinesh Singh: The hon. Member may allow me to finish. He has said that Indians have accepted Burmese citizenship just to save their property. That is wholly wrong.
Those who have accepted Burmese citizenship are those who wanted to live in Burma.

Shri Kapur Singh: He has not answered the material portion of the question, he has gone into the motives of those who accepted Burmese nationality. The essence of the question was this. Those Indians who accepted Burmese nationality, whatever their motives, are now rotting in Burmese jails. Is the Government in a position to do anything to alleviate their predicament? He has side-tracked the question.

Shri Dinesh Singh: I would beg of the hon. Member to consider how we can intervene in the relationship between a citizen and the State there.
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Would he like it if anyone from outside intervened in what we did with our citizens here? M

Shri R. Barua: What is the total number of Indians coming from there, and what is the proportion of businessmen out of them?

Shri Dinesh Singh: Some of these details have already been supplied to the House. I cannot say off-hand the ratio.

Shri Priya Gupta: May I know whether the Ministry of External Affairs has information that the whole trouble of bad relations of the Burmese and Indian Governments started by virtue of the fact of the bad behaviour by Indian capitalists in Burma who wanted to exploit that country and take the money back from there, and the External Affairs representatives in Burma did not care to maintain good relations with Burma?

Mr. Speaker: Is any interest of our nation served by such a question?

Shri Priya Gupta: Does not matter, internationally it will serve.

Mr. Speaker: We ought to consider before putting questions whether the questions that we put really advance our national interest.

Next question.

Supply of Fighter Planes by U.S.A. to Iran

+
*248. Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
Shri H. C. Linga Reddy:
Shrimati Savitri Nigams
Shri D. C, Sharma:
Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the latest U.S. move to sell a large number of supersonic fighter interceptor planes and air-to-air missiles to Iran;

(b) if so, whether Government have sought any assurance from the U.S.
Government to the effect that these planes and missiles will not find their way to Pakistan; and
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(c) if so, whether that assurance has been given by the U.S. Government?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C, Chagla): (a) Government are aware that U.S. Government are supplying some Supersonic fighter aircraft to Iran. There are unconfirmed reports that Iran has approached the U.S. for supply of air-to-air missiles also.

(b) and (c). We have consistently drawn the U.S. Government's attention to the dangers inherent in Pakistan's determined arms build-up, including the danger that American armaments might find their way to Pakistan through third countries. It has been made clear to us that any arms supplied either on credit or as grant by the United States, cannot be transferred to any third country without their clearance. We understand that the U.S. insists on the fulfilment of this condition and we, therefore, trust that U.S. armaments supplied to third countries will not find their way to Pakistan.

Shri Sarendra Pal Singh: While we welcome the assurance of the United States Government in this regard that these arms would not find their way to Pakistan. But what guarantee is there to prevent Iran from handing over these fighter planes and missiles to Pakistan through some other country?

Shri M. C. Chagla: If Iran gets any arms from the USA and hands them over to Pakistan, it would be a clear breach of the terms on which these arms were supplied by the USA. We certainly took up that matter with the U.S. Government and we have a clear and specific assurance that any arms supplied to any country cannot be transferred to any other country without the concurrence of the U.S. Government.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Is it not a fact that of late the USA with the co-operation and consent of the UK are making efforts to bring Pakistan and Iran together to boost up their military strength so that the two coun-

